ETAS ID: TM313459

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twitpay, Inc.		02/16/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Social Media Pay, LLC
Street Address:	3225 Cumberland Blvd.
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77739971	RT2GIVE
Serial Number:	77739969	RT2GET
Serial Number:	77739965	RT2BUY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2565120119

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 256 551 0171

ipdocket@maynardcooper.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Jon E. Holland

Address Line 1: 655 Gallatin Street, SW Huntsville, ALABAMA 35801 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16130-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon E. Holland
SIGNATURE:	/joneholland/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Twitpay-Social Media Trademark#page1.tif source=Twitpay-Social Media Trademark#page2.tif source=Twitpay-Social Media Trademark#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005340 FRAME: 0185

### ASSI<sup>®</sup> IMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS is made this <u>(</u>Gay of February, 20 Gay, by and between Twitpay, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Social Media Pay, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee").

V. EREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain trademarks and the good will appurtenant thereto and certain trademark registrations therefor, which trademarks and registrations are listed and described in <u>ANNEX "A"</u> attached hereto (the "Marks") and;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerate paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowleded. I, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept and assume the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and registrations therefor, together with the good will appurtenant thereto and the enterminant of the Marks and interest in and to any equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Assumption of Registered Trademarks on the date first above written.

"ASSIGNOR"

Twitpay, Inc.

Name:

"ASSIGNEE"

Social Media Pay, LLC

Tidle

Title:

[NOTARY SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ATL 17451420v1

REEL: 005340 FRAME: 0186

CEU

STATE OF Georgia ) ss COUNTY OF Fulton
The foregoing Assignment and Assumption of Registered Trademarks was acknowledged before me this 10 day of February, 2010, by who being duly sworn, did say that he/she is the of Twitpay, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and has executed this Assignment and Assumption of Registered Trademarks on behalf of such corporation.
CAROLYN L. LAMBERT NOTARY PUBLIC Cobb County State of Georgia My Comm. Expires January 08, 2013  Notary Public  Wy Commission expires: 1.8.2013
STATE OF <u>Georgia</u> )  COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u>
The foregoing Assignment and Assumption of Registered Trademarks acknowledged before me this 15th day of February, 2010,

Notary Public

My commission exp

ATL 17451420v1

REEL: 005340 FRAME: 0187

# ANNEX A

# TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademar</u> k	Registration Number	<u>Expiration</u>
RT2GET	77739969	
RT2GIVE	77739971	
RT2BUY	77339965	

ATL 17451420v1

**RECORDED: 08/08/2014** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005340 FRAME: 0188